

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS  
EASTERN DIVISION**

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,

and

STATE OF ILLINOIS

*Plaintiffs,*

v.

ADVOCATE HEALTH CARE NETWORK,

ADVOCATE HEALTH AND HOSPITALS CORP.,

and

NORTHSHORE UNIVERSITY HEALTHSYSTEM,

*Defendants.*

Case No.: 1:15-cv-11473  
Judge Jorge L. Alonso  
Mag. Judge Jeffrey Cole

**FILED UNDER SEAL**

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION TO  
EXCLUDE THE TESTIMONY AND REPORT OF STEVEN A. TENN, PH.D**

Robert W. McCann, Esq.

Kenneth M. Vorrasi, Esq.

John L. Roach, IV, Esq.

Jonathan Todt, Esq.

Drinker Biddle & Reath LLP

1500 K Street, N.W., Suite 1100

Washington, D.C. 20005

John R. Robertson, Esq.

Leigh Oliver, Esq.

Hogan Lovells US LLP

555 13th Street, NW

Washington, D.C. 20004

David E. Dahlquist, Esq.

Michael S. Pullos, Esq.

Winston & Strawn LLP

35 W. Wacker Drive

Chicago, Illinois 60601

*Counsel for Defendant NorthShore  
University HealthSystem*

April 1, 2016

*Counsel for Defendants Advocate  
Health Care Network and  
Advocate Health and Hospitals Corp.*

## **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY .....	1
LEGAL STANDARD.....	3
ARGUMENT .....	5
A. Dr. Tenn Forces an Unreliable Predetermined Result by Disregarding Facts About Critical Market Participants .....	5
1. Dr. Tenn Ignored Hospitals that Compete with Advocate and NorthShore.....	5
2. Dr. Tenn Ignores Outmigration and Immigration. ....	9
B. Dr. Tenn’s Report Does Not Follow the Methodology Espoused by the FTC on How to Assess the Competitive Effects from the Merger .....	10
C. Dr. Tenn’s Novel Model Employed to Determine Competitive Effects is Contrary to the Bargaining Model He Employed Elsewhere.....	12
CONCLUSION.....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Chapman v. Maytag Corp.</i> , 297 F.3d 682 (7th Cir. 2002) .....	4, 10, 14
<i>Cummins v. Lyle Indus.</i> , 93 F.3d 362 (7th Cir. 1996) .....	4
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharms., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	3, 10
<i>Dhillon v. Crown Controls Corp.</i> , 269 F.3d 865 (7th Cir. 2001) .....	3
<i>Jones v. Nat'l Council of YMCA</i> , 34 F. Supp. 3d 896 (N.D. Ill. 2014) .....	4
<i>Jones v. Nat'l Council of YMCA</i> , No. 09 C 6437, 2013 WL 7046374 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 5, 2013).....	4
<i>Krik v. Crane Co.</i> , 76 F. Supp. 3d 747 (N.D. Ill. 2014) .....	4, 5, 10
<i>Kumho Tires Co., Ltd. v. Carmichael</i> , 526 U.S. 137 (1999).....	3
<i>Mid-State Fertilizer Co. v. Exchange Nat'l Bank</i> , 877 F.2d 1333 (7th Cir. 1989) .....	4
<i>Tyus v. Urban Search Mgmt.</i> , 102 F.3d 256 (7th Cir. 1996) .....	3
<i>U.S. Gypsum Co., v. LaFarge N.A. Inc.</i> , 670 F. Supp. 2d 748 (N.D. Ill. 2009) .....	4
<i>Zenith Elecs. Corp. v. WH-TV Broad. Corp.</i> , 395 F.3d 416 (7th Cir. 2005) .....	4
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Federal Rule of Evidence 702 .....	3, 10
